* External group exposure predominantly relates to external party USD denominated balances recorded in the Australian Parent entity where
foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

69   US Masters Residential Property Fund   Annual Report 2015

USD exposure converted to AUD

Internal group exposure 2015 2014

$ $

USD denominated convertible note issued by the US REIT to the
Australian parent entity

121,141,154 –

USD denominated interest receivable on convertible note 1,993,076 –

Net internal exposure 123,134,230 –

Net profit or loss exposure 122,416,716 (974,707)

 Internal group exposure predominantly relates to inter-group balances where foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% movement of the AUD against the USD at 31 December would have increased or decreased profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign exchange rate variances that the Group
considered to be reasonable at the end of the reporting period, and includes the effects of currency exposure
to profit or loss arising from both internal and external transactions and assumes all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain unchanged.

2015 2014

$ $

Impact on profit or loss/equity

+10% – Strengthening (11,139,614) 142,392

-10% – Weakening 13,613,025 (120,277)

In Management’s opinion the above sensitivity analysis is not representative of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the year end exposure does not necessarily reflect the exposure during the course of the year.

In addition, the Group’s operating subsidiary is based in the USA and has a USD functional currency which is
different to the Group’s presentation currency of AUD. As stated in the Group’s accounting policies in Note 3,
on consolidation the assets and liabilities or the USD entity is translated into Australian dollars at exchange rates
prevailing at the balance date. The income and expenses of this entity are translated at the average exchange

[…]

The Group has both fixed interest rate and variable interest rate bank loans. Loans payable to Investors Bank are
fixed rate loans, and have fixed rates of 3.63%, 3.75% and 3.99%. These fixed rates are reset at forward dates
as shown in note 13. In addition, interest payable on the redeemable preference shares and the unsecured
notes are fixed for the term of the loans at 12.5% and 7.75% respectively, and thus do not constitute an
interest rate risk. The loans payable to Centennial Bank and FCCD Limited are variable rate loans, with interest
rates of LIBOR 1 Month plus 5.75% and LIBOR 3 Month plus 5.50%, respectively. The Group’s bank deposits
are exposed to both variable rates of interest and fixed rates of interest.

2015 2014

$ $

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 133,557,456 182,345,886

Variable rate bank loans (Centennial Bank and FCCD Limited) (146,527,449) (67,043,946)

(12,969,993) 115,301,940

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates (on both cash on hand and borrowings) at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2015 2014

$ $

Impact on profit before tax/equity

+0.25% (25 basis points) (32,425) 288,255

-0.25% (25 basis points) 32,425 (288,255)

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while
maximising the return to unitholders. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

73   US Masters Residential Property Fund   Annual Report 2015

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (redeemable preference units in note 14 and borrowings
as detailed in note 13) and equity of the Group (comprising issued unit capital). The gearing ratio at the end of the
reporting period was as follows:

2015 2014

$ $